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'" c; ·ESTr~lA.TED PER CAPITA COSTS-

• .- Bridge House-
• Stevenson House-

• Ferris School -
•. Delaware Youth Center­

'Yoods Haven-Kruse School---• 

.• Afterc;are:-" 
• G:r:oup Homes :;Y" 
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Care must be exercised in using .the following tables. II Per 

Capit?- Costs" have been presented for a range of possible 

population levels, and in two forms. For each population 

'level (amount population), per youth/annual and per youth/ 

per day figures are given. However, all monetary figures 

are based on full budget requests; thus, they include direct 

service to the youth, indirect services and all administra­

tive costs. The tables are directly comparable only if one 

can ~afely asswne that the percent of administrative costs 

within each budget remains approximately equal across pro-

grams. 

BRIDGE HOUSE 

ESTU1ATED PER CAPITA COSTS 

Houste Bill 21 
__ ~ __ ~~ ______ ~F~Y~174 Reauest 

Amount .$251; 3Bfi 

Population 

50 
48 
46" 

30 
28 
26 
24 

. (3) 22 
.20 
18 

$ 

Per Yon 1.:1'1 
Annurll Per peW 

5,028 $13.77 
5,237 14,35 
5,465 14 .. 97 
5 713 15 65 
5,985 6.40 
,6,285 17.22 
6,615 18.12 
6,983 19.13 

,7 394 20.26 

8,380 22.96 
8,978 24.60 
9,669 26.50 

10,475 28.70 
11%427 31.31 
1.2,569 34..44 
13,966 38.26 

NOTE: ('1) f-1aximum bed space 

FY 173 EdllC Funds 
$23,007 

Per Youth 
Annual Per Day 

$ 460 $1.26 
479 1.31 
500 1.37 

1 43 
1.5.0 
1.58 
1.66 
1.75 
1.85 

767 '2.10 
822 2.25 
885 2.42 
959 2.63 

i,046 2.87 
1,150 3.15 
1,278 3.50 

Page - 2 

. Total 
$..274,395 
Per Youth 

Annual P(~r Dav 

$ 5,488 $15.04 
5,717 15.66 
5,965 16.34 
6 236 17 09 
6,533 1 .90 
6,860 18.79 

'7,.221 . 19.78 
7,622 20.88 
8 070 22.11 

9,147 25.06 
·9,800 26.85 
10,554 28.91 
11,433 31.32 
12.473 31. 17 
13,720 37.59 
15,244 41.76 

(2) Median and FY '72 average daily population (33) 

(3) "Ideal ll bed space 
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STEVENSON HOUSE . . .. ~ ......... - ... ; ... , ..... ,. : .. ,:" .. -: .... - .... , .... . .... ~ .... ___ ... _. __ ......... __ ._._ ... __ ._ ..... :.0 
ESTH'1.ATED l:>ER CAPITA COSTS - --

House Bill 21 
·FY 174 ){C!'!l.10. s t FY 173 Ecluc Funds Total 

Amoun'l: S 236.,777 S14~87S S251 655 -- . ~. 

~r '{Oll th P.§lI.-Y911 t)1 Y-£E....1.9..!-0:h 
. Ponu]",<.\. tio.n /l.J1rmal per. Dtty: Annual Per Dav Annual Per Day •. _ 

46 $ 5,147 $14.10 $ 323 $0 .. 89 $ 5,470 $14.99 
(1) 44 5~381 14.78 338 0.93 5,719 15.67 

4·2 5,638 15.45 354- 0.97 5,992 16.42 
40 5,919 16.22 372 1.02 6,291 17.24 
38 ·6,231 17.07 392 1.07 6,623 18.14 
36 6,577 18.02 413 1.13 6,990 19.15 
34 6,964 19.08 438 -1.20 .7,402 . 20.28 
32 7,399 20.27 465 1.27 7,864 21.55 

'30 7,893 21.62 496 -1.36 8,389 22.98 
'28 8,456 23.17 531. 1.46 8,988 24,62 

.{2} 26 9 1).07 24.95 572 1~.?7 9 ,,2.79,. 26.52. 
24 9,866 27.03 620 1.70 10,486 28.73 

-.~ 22 JSl_?2.63 29.4:9 676 1.85 1). ~439. 3]..34 
20 11,839 32.44 744 2.04 12,583 34.47 .' 
18 13,154 36~04 827 2.26 13,981 38.30 
16 14,798 48.54 930 2~55 15,728 43.09 

._i1L14_ 16,912 40.34 1 .• 063 2.91 17.975 - .19 • 25 
... . 

12 19,731 54.06 1,240 3.40 20,971 57.46 
10 23,678 64.87 1,488 4.08 25,166 68.95 

8 29,597 81.09 1,860 5.10 31,457 86.18 
6 39~ •. 4~3 _J:,oS . I.? 20 4 80 _6.79 -._~1J:..J2.1-.3 1 14,.!..9 1 --- "'"'I -

NOTE: (1) Maximum bed space 
(2) Nedian 
(3) II Ideal11 bed space 
(4) FY 172 average daily population (13) 



FERRIS SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
:" 

-.... ~'~ ..... ~ : ... -;: --- '':.: 
, .. .. ........ ESTIHATED PEf<·CAPITA COST~ 

NOTE: (1) Maximum bed space (174) 
(2) Popu.lation level above ·v.'hich could be considered 

as satisfying "economy of scale." 
(3) ~Iedicln 
(4) FY 1972 average daily popUlation 
(5) "Ideal ll bed space (104) 

~ 
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WOODS HAVEN-KRUSE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, ..... - .. ~." ........................ . .... -..... --..--:. 
DEALWARE YOUTH CENTER 

..• - ..... -.-._ .. _ ... -. - ...... _ .. -:' .. 
.C ESTH1ATED PER CAPITA COSTS ESTH1ATED PER CAPITA COSI§. 

.. .... -'- >'---.. -... __ ... _- ---- ------- -." -

House Bill 21 Total 
F',y '74 Rt~quQ=s-""t _____ F'Y_-;r,-:' 73 Educ Fun:;.;:.id;;.:;s~ __ T-"7i . ____ _ 

---- S 1i6 135 :?251,049 
Amount $ 634,914 ..., -- Per YO_l].~~:-..:;h ___ _ -~~.':~~----~P;:(::-:~I::--'You_i:h Per Youth .. _,_ P ]) 

1 J~ D~~T~===A=n=I=1u=c=t=J_=====p.=.r=.==.~=y==== A )] Pex ])et\' ,Annu::\_ 121r: c, ..... nr uc,., 

'" 

PORula-rjon 

$10,408 $3.37 $11,637 $31.88 
10,675 3.45 11,935 32.70 

-~--~~-----__ --~10192_5~ __ ~~7.7.~ __ ~~~~ _____ ~3~.~5~4~ __ ~~.~2~,~2~4~9 _____ ~3~3~._5~6 
11,252 3.64 12,580-- 34.47'-
11,564 3.74 12,929 35.42 
11,894 3.85 13,299 36.44 
12,244 3.96 13,690 '37.51 
]2,615 4.08 14,105 38.64 

(2) 32 13.009 4.21 11r 546 39.85 ~~~3~1---------13;429 4.34 15,015 41.14 
(3) 30 13,877 4.50 15,515 42.51 ---..----r:2~9:-------;1-tf, 355 4. 64 . 16, 05'O~---'4--:::3 :9::-:7::----

28 14,868 4.81 16$624 45.54 
27 15,419 5.00 17,239 47.23 
26 16,012 5.18 l7,902 49.05 
25 16,652 5.40 18,618 51.01 
24 _17 J 346 5.61 J 9s 391..._ . .53.13 :. _::: ~----- ---=-==~==~=== , -

40 
39 

(1) 38 
37 
36 
35 
34 
33 

NOTE: . (1) Maximum bed space 
NOTE: (1) Maximum b ed space 

(2) Median 
(2) Median 

(3) FY 172 average daily popUlation (82) 

(4) "Ideal ll bed space 

.- (3) II Idea1" bed space and FY '72 average daily popu1ati on 

.. 
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.. -~ , AFTERCARE _ .: ...... ---... ------'--":- ~ .. ',' 

ESTH1ATED PER CAPITA COSTS . ----" 

·-·-----------------,~H~o--u-s-e-· ~B~i~1~1~2~1~-------,,-.----------------'-----------------------

FY '74 J((.~Clucst ry '73 Edac Fun"d=.:s:=..-___ -=:::;.;:::..;~::.-,----
.-:::....;:A ... J"-'-oc:o-;l u=n;;...;t'--____ li64,731 , " NZA-~_. _-___ ~~ 

Total 
, NLA 

• Per You tJ;..;;,1_~_~ __ Per You'i.:h 
_Popnlil,tio=n====Annu..!~l Pcr-' J).-)y Al'!,!lual Pp.r D,~ 

(1) 

420 
416 
412 
408 
404 
400 
396 
392 
388 

" 384 
380 

(2) 376 
372 
368 
364 
360 
356 
352 
348 

_J3) 344 
340 
336 
332 
328 
324 

I 

$630 $1.73 
636 1.74 
643 t~76 
.649 1.78 
655 1.80 
662 1.81 
669 1.83 
675 1.85 
682 1.87 
689 1.89 
697 1.91 
704 I. 9~S 
712 1.95 
719 1.97 
727 1.99 
735 2.01 
744 2.04 
752 2.06\ 
761 2.08 
770 2.11 
779 2.13 
788 2.16 
797 2.18 
807 2.21 
817 2.24 

NOTE: (1) FY '72 average daily population 

/ 

Per , 

Annual 

(2) Mean: FY '72 & FY 1'73 average daily population 

Youth 
P0.r 

(3) FY '72 estimated aver.age daily population (July-March) 

_Day 

. , 
'Page 8 
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GROUP HOr-1ES 
. -

.... ··-.·.· ... 4 ... _._ .. ,0,'" _ •• 0 '_" .o~ •• , .••. _._._. -- . ~ .. _ .... 6. __ ~_. _____ _.. _ .... ____ ~-~-:- .... ___ ,0 .... __ _ 

ESTH1ATED PE.n CAPITA C..Qg§, 

. Hou'se Bill 21 
Ji'y 174 Reou0st 

--..Jimount ~ 66 ~ 6,7 2 C 1 ) 
_Per Youth 

PEG, R e..ill! (;'! s t l'ota1 
_______________ ,~$_2_0_4~ODl~(~2~)~-----~ $ 72, '!47 

'---__ -"'T'-"o tal Pe 1:' You th. __ _ 
--'-":=-=;:;;;..l.,~-. .... r.£I? (.:!) Aqnu<.\J, P~,L.I2f~ 

Per. '(0111:1] 
Population. Annu.a1 Per Dety Annui_'d; _.~ Per. Day 

12 $ 5,556 $15.22 $ 5 g 896 $16.15 
11 6,061 16.61 6,432 17.62 

(4) 10 6 z667 18.27 7!O75 19.38 
9 '7,408 20.30 7,861 21.54 

(5) 8 ~2334 22.83 8 , 843 24.23 
7 9,525 26.09 10,107 27.69 
6 11~112 30.44 11,791 32.30 
5 13;334 36.53 '14,149 38.77 

<:4 '16,668 45.67 17,687 48.46 

NOTE: (1) Budget request $133,344 for two existing 
homes. Amount figure ,is appropriation 
requested for each home. 

I 

,(2) Total request - two existing homes plus PEG. 

(3) Total population - all three group homes. 

(4) Planned maximum bed space and F'Y '72 average 
daily population - existing homes.' 

(5) "Idea1 11 bed space. 

36 $ 5,669 $15.53 
34 6,003 16.54 
32 6,378 17.47 
30 .4) 6.803 JfL 64 
28 7,289 19.97 
26 7,850 21'.51 
24(5} 8'F 504. 23 c._~O 
22 9,271 25.42 
20 10,205 27.96 
18 11,338 31.06 
16 12,756 34.95 
14 14,578 39.94' 
12 1,7 . 0o_8_3& .. · ,-:Q.,_ -----



r .,; .,-, ~O~1P/\r.:ATIVE. C05TS, A'vl~i;~l-\(;E POr:'OU\TlO:\f, f';uMBE[~OF STAFF, AND 
-,~--. "'r. STii.FI" /l:'O!:>UU\TION RATIO CfI l.l\lSTI'J:UTIONS ~~OR DELH,Q"0!?,Nl' CHILDREN 

IN ~JU~HYLAND, PE:i'{J\:SYLVL\l'HA 1 NC\\i JERSEY ,At\lD DELAvJ,r'\W,~ . t( J '. . --------_._--' - .. 
AverCl.gz Ril.tio of 

No. of Total No. Total Staff 
.. -----,---- ----P-(~r Cap.i.ta 

Costs 
_ ~ __ ID s t i -ttl.!::.t=.i~o::...n:.._ _____ ....:...:A:.!;n::.n::.::.1J.:;::.a~-l:::.....-=D;..:::a;;.;;.i;:.;]~. y~ 'D 1 t' ,~ __ '-"of St_c-a;;,;f;;.,;· f;:..· ___ --"to Pop:.ll c. tion __ _ • emu ~~q!l-_ _ ~ 

~1ar'y1and 1 

. 1 . Penn!:~ylvan.l.a 

N' l f:- Y 1 ew .... er~.,e 

. ':3 
Delav/are 

Bridge 
House 

Stevenson 
House 

Ferris 
Sc.hool 

Woods/Hav~m 
Haven 

12,434 

8,834 2 42~01 2 

7,706 21.11 

5,952 16.3~ 

13,966 38.26 t 

8,213 22.50 

1J.,06l 30.30 

1,484 980 

960 961 

1,285 744 

225.1 252 

27.6 22 

12.0 19 

95.8 96 . 

56.6 74 

1/1.5 

1/1 

1/1.73 

1/0.89 

1/1.25 

1/0.63 

1/1.00 

1/0.76 

'J 

I , , 
DelaVlare 11,911 32.63 33.1 41 ~ 1/0.8:1 . 
Youth Center ! 

***~*****************************************************************************-. 

TOTAL 
INSTITUTIONS 

Aft\;::'rcare 

10,221 

5,071 

I 

28.00 

J.3.89 

225.1 252 1/0.89 

343.4 23 . 1/14.9 

..,.~,,,,------ -

:,,"" 

. 
. COMPARATIVE COSTS,AVERAGE POPULATION, NUMBER OF STAFF, AND 

STAFF/popuLATION RATIO OF INSTITUTIONS FOR DELINQUENT CHILDREN 
IN MARYLAND, PENNSYLVANIA, NEW JERSEY, AND DELAWARE 1 

Per Capita Costs Average 
... 

Ratio of 
No. of Total No. Total, Staff 

Institution Annual Daily Population of Staff t.o Population 

Maryland· 12,434 1,484 980 1/1.S 

Pennsylvania 8,834 42.01 960 961 1/1 

New Jersey 1,285 744 1/7 

Delaware 2 12,039 32.99 281.5 252 1/1.12 

Bridge .8,070 22.11 32.S 22 1/1.48 
House 

~ 

Stevenson 17,975 49.25 .13.0 19 1/.68 
House 

Ferris 9,801 26.8S .120.2 96 1/1.25 
School 

I 

Woods Haven/ 8,836 24.21 85.4 74 1/1.1S 
Kruse . 
Delaware lS,.51S 42.S1 30.4 41 1/.76 
Youth Cente! 

**************7 ********* 1'-******** .************ ************* .************* 

7,826 21.44 12.3 10 1/1.23 ! ~ Aftercare 704 1.93 418.2 23 1/.18.2 
Group Homes 

-----_._--------- ---- • 
1 These data cov(~r 12 months, either calendar 1972 or fiscal year 1972. TIH:;se 

cost data were supplied by States outside Delaware and th2re is no c:: ... S:3urance 
they were 'developed :fJ:om a uniform manner or base. However, it .is highly 
lik~!ly that these data are :re1ative1y comparable. The Staff/Population Ratio 
st():tist~l.cs ar(.;; comparable. 

2 Per Capita. Costs for all Pennsylvania 1..' n. stitutions represent the Optimum tJni t 
f ) 1 ~)I-'" c· 

Cost, i.e., the lowest possible cost wh1ch occurs when all beds ~re.u ~O~ 
days a year. A comparative figure for 'Delar;are juvenil(~ institutions Wi.l.S 

$6,491 annually and $17.79 monthly. 

3 All data COVel: FY 1973. 
Note: Tim(~ has oermi-tted only a cursm:y review of professional literature ·for: 

reports o~ national standards for cos!s,~nd staff p?pulation~at~0., I~ 
t.he 1.:=.. -cter ins tance, several S~)urceS', :tncl:tca tc a rat.1.O of 1/1 1S oe~j.l..':­
able in an institution for javen:i.le delinqul.::mts. No firm data on 
insti tutionul costs havn been no'ted. 

I#tS- r 
DJC:PD~xE: July, 1973 "",l-

Group Homes 6,803 18.64 9.6 10 1/.96 

IThese data cover 12 months, 0ither calendar 1972 or fiscal year 1972. 
Though these cost data were supplied by the States outside Delaware and 
therefore accurate, there is no assurance they were developed from a 
uniform manner or base. However, it is highly likely that these data are 
relatively comparable. The Staff/Population Ratio statistics are comparable. 

2Delaware cost data were based on the House Bill 21 FY 1974 Hequest, .and 
population statistics were for FY 1972. 

Note: Time has permitted only a cursory review of professional literature 
for reports on national standards .for costs and staff population 
iatio. In the latter instance, several sources indicate a ratio of 
1/1 is desirable in an institution'for juvenile delinquents. No 
firm data on institutional costs have been noted. 

, DJ'C, P.D.& E., July, 1973 



DIVISION OF JWENILE CORrmCTIONS 
" 

,RELATIONSHIP OF POSITIONS TO JWENILES SERVED 

Job Category 

Central Office 
Administrative 

(Director, Assistant 
Dire6tors, Personnel, 
Food Service, Fiscal 
Officer, Planning, 
Education Director, 
Volunteer Coordinator, 
Staff Training, Secre­
tarial and Clerical) 

Bridge House 
(22 beds; personnel for' 
three shifts) 

Group Leaders Staff 
Teachers 
General Operations 

(cooks, clerical) 

Stevenson House 
(22 beds; personnel for 
three shifts) 

Group Leaders Staff 
Teachers 
Genera,l Operations 

(cooks, clerical) 

Ferris School for Bovs 
(104 beds; personnel for 
three shifts) 

Counseling Staff 
Group Leader Staff 
Teachers 

No. of 
Positions, 
June, 1973 

Daily Av­
erage No.- rf 
~eniles 

23 694 
(9 federal) 

22 32.5 

14 
3 
3 

.19 

t3 
1 
3 

13.0 2 

96 120.2 

9 (l Federal·) 
40 
;1-9 (6 Federal) 
24 (1 Federal) General Operations 

(cook, nurse, clerical, 
maintenance) 

Staff/Juve­
nile Ratio· l . 

1/30 

1/1.48 

1/2.3 
1/10.83 
1/10.83 

1/.68 

1/1.00 
1/13 
1/4.33 

1/1.25 

1/13.36 
1/3.01 
1/6.33 
1/5.01 

Range of No. 
of Juveniles 
Servedl 

606/746 

17/55 .. 

6/19 2 

107/149 

IPopulation statistics for FY 1972 are used. Statistics for FY 1973 are not 
yet available, but a preliminary analysis indicates that FY 1973 may be 
,Slightly under the previous year. 

2Population statistics for FY 1973 show a 12.0 Daily Average and a Range of 
Juveniles Served of 3/23 

Page 1 

, . 
! , 

No. 6f Daily Av-
Staff/Juve­
nile Ratio 

Range of No o 

of Juveniles 
Served Job Category 

Positions, erage No. of 
June, 1973. Juveniles 

Woods Haven/Kruse School 
for Girls 

(75 beds; personnel for 
three shifts) 

Counseling Staff 
Group Leaders Staff 
Teachers 
General Operations 

(cook,nurse, clerical, 
,!J?aintenance) 

Delaware Youth Center 
(30 beds; personnel for 
three shifts) 

Counseling Staff 
Group Leaders Staff 
Teachers . 
General Operations 

(cook, nurse, clerical, 
maintenance) 

Total Institutions 
(253 beds; personnel for 
three shifts) 

Counseling 
Group Leaders 
Teachers 
General Operations 

(cook, nurse, clerical, 
maintenance) 

Aftercare 
Counseling Staff 

. General Operations 
. (clerical) 

Group Homes 
Counselor/Group 
Leader Staff 
General Operations 

Prevention 
Field Workers 
General Operations 

(clerical) 

74 85.4 

6 
39 
12 (3 Federal) 
14 

41 

1 
25 

5 
8 

252 

16 
131 
40 
52 

23 
18 

4 

10 

30.4 

(1 Federal) 
(1 Federal) 

281.3 

(1 Federal) 

(10 Federal) 
(5 Federal) 

418.2 

9 (3 Federal) 
1 

1/1.15 

1/14.23 
1/2.19 
1/7.12 
1/6.10 

1/.76 

1/30.4 
1/1.21 
1/6.08 
1/3.80 

1/1.2 

1/17.58 
1/2.15 
1/7.03 
1/5.41 

1/18.2 
1/23.23 
1/104.55 

1/.96 

1/1.07' 
1/9.6 

43/132 

22/39 

212/335 

362/434 

6/16 

8 
6 
1 

Not comparable since unit serves 
organizations and communities, and, 
on occasion, individuals. 

3The .first group home opened on 9/7/71. Since 7/1/72, daily average popu­
lation has been about 20, making a FY 1973 ratio of 1/2. 
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DJC; P.D.& E., July, 1973 
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